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THE REAL ESTATE COUNCIL OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE REAL ESTATE SERVICES ACT  
SBC 2004, c 42 as amended 

 
AND 

 
IN THE MATTER OF 

 
INDERPAL SINGH GILL 

(141955) 
 
 

CONSENT ORDER 
 

RESPONDENT: Inderpal Singh Gill, representative, Century 21 
Coastal Realty Ltd.  

  
DATE OF REVIEW MEETING: July 17, 2019 
  
DATE OF CONSENT ORDER: July 17, 2019 
  
CONSENT ORDER REVIEW COMMITTEE: Y. Amlani (Chair) 

R. Hanson 
L. Allen  

  
ALSO PRESENT:  E. Duvall 

E. Seeley, Executive Officer 
C. McLaughlin, Manager, Legal Services 
K. Mactaggart Wright, Legal Counsel for  
the Real Estate Council  

 
PROCEEDINGS: 

On July 17, 2019, the Consent Order Review Committee (“CORC”) resolved to accept the Consent 
Order Proposal (the “Proposal”) submitted by Inderpal Singh Gill.   

WHEREAS the Proposal, a copy of which is attached hereto, has been executed by Inderpal Singh 
Gill.   

NOW THEREFORE, having made the findings proposed in the attached Proposal, and found that 
Inderpal Singh Gill committed professional misconduct within the meaning of section 35(1)(a) and 
(d) of the Real Estate Services Act (“RESA”), pursuant to section 43 of the RESA the CORC orders 
that: 

1. Inderpal Singh Gill have his licence suspended for three (3) months. 
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2. Inderpal Singh Gill will not act as an unlicensed assistant during the time of his licence 
suspension;  

3. Inderpal Singh Gill pay a discipline penalty to the Council in the amount of $5,000 within 
ninety (90) days from the date of this Order; 

4. Inderpal Singh Gill, at his own expense, register for and successfully complete Real Estate 
Trading Services Remedial Education Course, as provided by Sauder School of Business at 
the University of British Columbia in the time period as directed by the Council; and 

5. Inderpal Singh Gill pay enforcement expenses to the Council in the amount of $1,500 
within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order.  

If Inderpal Singh Gill fails to comply with any term of this Order, the Council may suspend or 
cancel his licence without further notice to him, pursuant to sections 43(3) and 43(4) of the RESA. 

Dated this 17th day of July, 2019, at the City of Vancouver, British Columbia. 

ON BEHALF OF THE CONSENT ORDER REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
“Yasin Amlani” 
_____________________________ 
Yasin Amlani 
Consent Order Review Committee 
 
Attch. 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE REAL ESTATE SERVICES ACT 
SBC 2004, c 42 as amended 

 
AND 

 
IN THE MATTER OF 

 
INDERPAL SINGH GILL 

(141955) 
 

CONSENT ORDER PROPOSAL BY INDERPAL SINGH GILL 
 

BACKGROUND AND FACTS 

This Consent Order Proposal (the “Proposal”) is made by Inderpal Singh Gill (“Mr. Gill”) to the Consent 
Order Review Committee (“CORC”) of the Real Estate Council of British Columbia (the “Council”) 
pursuant to section 41 of the Real Estate Services Act (“RESA”). 

For the purposes of the Proposal, Mr. Gill and the Council have agreed upon the following facts: 

1. Mr. Gill (141955) has been licensed as a representative for trading services since 2005. 

2. Mr. Gill was at all relevant times licensed as a representative for trading services with 
Century 21 Coastal Realty Ltd. (the “Brokerage”). 

3. In November 2015, Mr. Gill offered designated agency to the seller (“Client A”) of a property in, 
Delta, BC (the “Property”). The main selling feature of the Property was it could potentially be 
subdivided into two lots.  

4. The accepted Contracts for Purchase and Sale of the Property were dated November 11, 2015 
(“the Contracts”), applied to each of two proposed lots, and provided for completion to occur 
one month after the approval by the municipality of subdivision of the Property into two lots, a 
condition precedent. Under the Contracts, the price was $412,000, including a deposit of 
$40,000, on each proposed lot, to be paid to the Brokerage. 

5. The Contracts failed to specify for whose benefit –the seller or the buyer – the condition 
precedent was included, or a specific date by which the condition precedent should be 
removed.  

6. In early 2016, the buyer under the Contracts wanted to assign the Contracts and contacted 
Mr. Gill. Mr. Gill agreed to represent the buyer, then assignor (“Client B”), despite already 
representing Client A for the Contracts. 

7. In March 2016, Mr. Gill proceeded to represent Client B, as Client B’s designated agent, in the 
Assignments of Contract of Purchase and Sale (“the Assignments”) dated March 3, 2016 for the 
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proposed lots on the Property. The purchaser under the Assignments (the “Assignee”), was 
represented by their own licensee (“the Assignee’s Agent”), and agreed to pay $542,000 for 
each proposed lot, with a $40,000 deposit for each ($80,000 total) paid directly to Client B, and 
not to any brokerage. The Assignments documented that the deposit would not be paid into the 
Brokerage or any brokerage, but to Client B. 

8. Mr. Gill again failed to specify in the Assignments for whose benefit the condition precedent of 
approval of the lots was inserted, even though on this occasion the Assignee Agent’s original 
February 2016 handwritten offer provided that the condition was for the benefit of the 
Assignee. 

9. On March 11, 2016, at his managing broker’s urging, Mr. Gill states that he informed Client A of 
the Assignments. Client A asked Mr. Gill to find a way to terminate the original Contracts. 
Mr. Gill set about doing so, despite the fact this would not be in the interests of Client B who 
stood to profit from the Assignments. 

10. On March 12, 2016, Client B became aware that the Assignee’s Agent was advertising the halves 
or lots of the Property for resale at a higher price, $649,000 each, than the agreed price in the 
Assignments. Client B asked Mr. Gill to find a way for her to set aside the Assignments. 

11. On March 14, 2016, Mr. Gill states he recommended to Client A that they obtain independent 
legal advice about the Contracts. 

12. On March 15, 2016, and despite Client A and Client B instructing him to try to set aside their 
transactions, Mr. Gill paid over the $80,000 in deposits due under the Assignments to Client B, 
which he collected from the Assignee’s Agent on March 14, 2016. 

13. On or about March 17, 2016, Mr. Gill’s managing broker identified that on or about March 3, 
2016, the principals to the Assignment had signed an Authorization to Release Trust Funds and 
Final General Release (the “General Release”), which had the effect of terminating the 
Assignments. Mr. Gill thought he had prepared a document to record the deposit due under the 
Assignments not being paid to the Brokerage, when he mistakenly prepared the General 
Release. 

14. In order to keep the Assignments alive, Mr. Gill prepared a new deposit document on the form 
Deposit: Purchase Deposit not held by Brokerage (the “New Deposit Document”) and an 
Addendum to the Assignments that set out the General Release was signed in error (the 
“Addendum”), both dated March 18, 2016. He then presented the New Deposit Document and 
Addendum to Client B on March 19, 2016 and asked her to agree the General Release was 
signed in error. Client B initially refused to sign these documents. 

15. By March 19, 2016, Mr. Gill knew each of Clients A and B wanted to set aside the Contracts and 
the Assignments. By that time, his managing broker had also identified to Mr. Gill, on or about 
March 10, 2016, the conflict of interest between Clients A and B. 

16. On March 30, 2016, the Assignee filed a Certificate of Pending Litigation on the Property. 



 

Page 5 of 7 

17. Throughout the negotiations and records created about the Assignment, the Assignee’s Agent 
used his son’s, another licensee with the Council, name despite the son not actually being 
involved in the transaction. 

18. The Assignee’s Agent use of his son’s name created risks including the potential to: (1) confuse 
the principals about the representation by licensees; (2) create defects in the licensee’s related 
brokerage’s records; and (3) facilitate tax evasion.  

19. Although Mr. Gill was advised by the Assignee’s Agent that he was using his son’s name so that 
his son would receive any remuneration or commission from the transaction in respect of the 
Property, Mr. Gill did not request guidance from his managing broker or identify any (potential) 
risks with the Assignee’s Agent’s use of another licensee’s name.  

20. A Notice of Discipline Hearing was issued on May 3, 2019 and served on Mr. Gill. 

21. Mr. Gill does not have a discipline history with Council. 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF MISCONDUCT  

For the sole purposes of the Proposal and based on the facts outlined herein, Mr. Gill proposes the 
following findings of misconduct be made by the CORC: 

1. Mr. Gill committed professional misconduct within the meaning of section 35(1)(a) and (d) of 
the RESA while acting as the agent of Clients A and B in respect of the Property in 2015 and early 
2016. In particular, he failed to:  

a. avoid a conflict of interest when he represented Client A as Client A’s designated agent 
under the 2015 Contracts, and then agreed to represent Client B in 2016 to assign her rights 
as buyer in the Assignments, contrary to Council Rule 3-3(i); 

b. promptly and fully disclose to Client A or to Client B the conflict of interest he had placed 
himself in when he agreed to provide agency to Client B, contrary to Council Rule 3-3(j); 

c. promptly disclose to Client A either his representation of Client B, or the Assignments by 
Client B, which was material information, contrary to Council Rule 3-3(f); 

d. act in the best interests of, only within the lawful instructions of, and/or within the authority 
given by either Clients A and B when he acted for both of them and sought to set aside the 
Contracts or proceed with the Assignments contrary to their respective instructions and to 
Council Rules 3-3(a), (b) and (c); and 

e. demonstrated incompetence when he: 

i. drafted the Contracts and the Assignments without specifying for whose benefit the 
condition precedent of municipal approval for subdivision was included; 
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ii. offered agency to both Clients A and B in these circumstances, particularly after his 
managing broker identified both the conflict and that a General Release had set aside 
the Assignments; and/or 

iii. failed to identify any potential risks with the Assignee’s Agent using another licensee’s 
name on documents related to the transaction even though that other licensee was not 
involved in the transaction, 

all contrary to section 35(1)(d) of the RESA.  

PROPOSED ORDERS 

Based on the facts herein and the Proposed Findings of Misconduct, Mr. Gill proposes that the Notice of 
Discipline Hearing in this matter be resolved through the following Orders being made by the CORC, 
pursuant to section 43 of the RESA:  

1. Mr. Gill’s licence be suspended for three (3) months.  

2. Mr. Gill be prohibited from acting as an unlicensed assistant during the licence suspension 
period. 

3. Mr. Gill pay a discipline penalty to the Council in the amount of $5,000 within ninety (90) days of 
the date of this Order. 

4. Mr. Gill, at his own expense, register for and successfully complete the Real Estate Trading 
Services Remedial Education Course as provided by the Real Estate Division, Sauder School of 
Business at the University of British Columbia in the time period directed by the Council. 

5. Mr. Gill pay enforcement expenses to Council in the amount of $1,500 within sixty (60) days 
from the date of this Order. 

6. If Mr. Gill fails to comply with any of the terms of this Order, a Discipline Committee may 
suspend or cancel Mr. Gill’s licence without further notice to him. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND WAIVER OF APPEAL RIGHT 

1. Mr. Gill acknowledges and understands that the Council may refer or decline to refer the 
Proposal to the CORC. If the Proposal is referred to the CORC, it may be accepted or rejected by 
the CORC. If the Proposal is rejected by the CORC, the matter may be referred to a disciplinary 
hearing. 

2. Mr. Gill acknowledges that he has been urged and given the opportunity to seek and obtain 
independent legal advice with respect to the disciplinary process, the allegations contained in 
the Notice of Discipline Hearing, and the execution and submission of the Proposal to the CORC; 
and, that he has obtained independent legal advice or has chosen not to do so, and that he is 
making the Proposal with full knowledge of the contents and the consequences if the Proposal is 
accepted.  
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3. Mr. Gill acknowledges and is aware that the Council will publish the Proposal and the Consent 
Order or summaries thereof in its Report from Council newsletter, on the Council’s website, on 
CanLII, a website for legal research and in such other places and by such other means as the 
Council in its sole discretion deems appropriate. 

4. Mr. Gill acknowledges and is aware that the Superintendent of Real Estate has the right, 
pursuant to section 54 of the RESA, to appeal any decision of the Council, including any Consent 
Order made by the Council in relation to this matter. 

5. Mr. Gill hereby waives his right to appeal pursuant to section 54 of the RESA. 

6. The Proposal and its contents are made by Mr. Gill for the sole purpose of resolving the Notice 
of Discipline Hearing in this matter and do not constitute an admission of civil liability. Pursuant 
to section 41(5) of the RESA, the Proposal and its contents may not be used without the consent 
of Mr. Gill in any civil proceeding with respect to the matter. 

 
 
“Inderpal Singh Gill” 
__________________________________ 
INDERPAL SINGH GILL 
 
 
Dated 14th day of June, 2019 

 
 


